Loans and borrowings – 950,676 1,505,522 2,456,198
Total undiscounted financial

liabilities 15,740 950,676 1,505,522 2,471,938

Total net undiscounted financial
liabilities 6,181 (950,595) (1,505,522) (2,449,936)

WILTON RESOURCES CORPORATION 114

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (b) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s cash, other debtors and deposits, other payables
and accruals, loans and borrowings and mandatory convertible notes are denominated in foreign currencies.
As at the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in SGD and USD.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  As at 31 December 2021, if SGD and USD had strengthened/weakened against IDR with all other variables
held constant, the effects arising from the net financial position on the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax will be
as follows:

Group
Profit/(loss) before tax

Increase/(decrease)
2021 2020

Rp million Rp million

SGD - strengthened 2% (2020: 7%) (442) 904
 - weakened 2% (2020: 7%) 442 (904)

USD - strengthened 2% (2020: 9%) (5,003) 28,139
 - weakened 2% (2020: 9%) 5,003 (28,139)

36. Capital management

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order
to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions and
stage of development of the Group’s mining activities. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust
the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in
the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 December 2021 and period ended 31 December 2020.